MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE NORDONIA HILLS BOARD OF EDUCATION
HELD ON JULY 24,2017

A Regular Meeting of the Nordonia Hills Board of Education was held on July 24, 2017, at 5:30PM in
the Northfield Elementary Gymnasium, 9374 Olde Eight Road, Northfield, Ohio. The Board

President Mr. Lahrmer called the meeting to order with the following members present:

Mr. Lahrmer, Mr. Berchtold, Ms. Matlin, Mrs. McKinley and Mrs. Strong
PRESIDENT’S REPORT

Pledge of Allegiance

Motion to Approve Agenda
Mrs. McKinley moved and Ms. Matlin seconded the motion to approve the agenda.

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-86.

Open Forum
Nate Loman - NHEA President
Committee Reports

¢ Finance Committee
¢ OSBA Legislative Liaison

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS:

Consent Items
Mr. Berchtold moved and Ms. Matlin seconded to approve the following consent items:

e Appoint Liz McKinley as delegate and Tammy Strong as alternate for the 2017 0SBA Capital
Conference.

 Approve donation of flag pole, parts and cleaning supplies for flag pole at Rushwood Elementary School
from Building Boosters of Nordonia Hills, Inc., with a value of $860.70.

* Approve High School Marching Band (Grades 9-12) field trip to Pine View Acres, Massillon, Ohio for
band camp from 8/6/17 to 8/11/17. Mode of transportation will be School transportation. Cost per
student is estimated at $365 with no cost to the district.

* Approve Membership in the Lake Erie Educational Media Consortium at a cost 0f $902.00.

¢ Approve Technology Handbook for the 2017-18 school year.

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-87.



Approve Contract with Positive Education Program
Mrs. McKinley moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the following item:

Contract with Positive Education Program to provide Special Education Services for one student for the
2017-18 school year, not to exceed $80,000. Paid for using Federal IDEA-B funds.

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-88.

Approve Contract with Summit County Educational Service Center
Mr. Berchtold moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the following item:

Contract with Summit County Educational Service Center, Kids First/TOPS Program to provide academic
instruction to (2) two students for the 2017-18 school year, not to exceed $106,000,

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-89.

Approve Contract with Lora Hoffstetter and Counseling Associates, LLC
Mrs. McKinley moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the following item:

Contract with Lora Hofstetter and Counseling Associates, LLC to provide clinical counseling to student at
Nordonia Hills City Schools for the 2017-18 and 2018-19 school years at $85,000 per school year. Paid for

using Federal IDEA-B funds.

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, ves; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-90.

Approve Contract with Children’s Hospital Medical Center of Akron
Mr. Berchtold moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the following item:

Contract with Children’s Hospital Medical Center of Akron to provide health care services for the 2017-18
school year, not to exceed $231,563.44

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-91.

Approve Contract with Akron Area YMCA
Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the following item:

Agreement with Akron Area YMCA to provide the Phoenix Alternative Learning Environment for the 2017-
18 school year. P.A.L.E provides a program in lieu of suspension for grades 7-12 and will be housed at
Nordonia High School. This contract is estimated at $44,924.

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, ves. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-92.



Approve Contract with Rachel Wixey & Associates, LLC

Mr. Lahrmer moved and Mr. Berchtold seconded to approve the following item:

Contract with Rachel Wixey & Associates, LLC to provide substitute teaching and services to the districu

effective 8/14/2017 - 6/30/2018.

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes.

President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-93,

Approve Pay to Participate Fees for Extra/Co-Curricular Activities for 2017-18 School Year
Mr. Berchtold moved and Mrs. McKinley seconded to approve the following items:

Students who qualify for the free lunch program will pay 50% of the fee charged
Students who qualify for the reduced lunch program will pay 75% of the fee charged

Lee Eaton Band: $15.00 per student
Grade 7-8 Choir Half Year: $20.00 per student
Grade 7-8 Choir Full Year: $40.00 per student

Grade 7-8 Band: $65.00 per student

Grade 7 Jazz Band Half Year: $28.75 per student
Grade 8 Jazz Band Half Year: $28.75 per student
Grade 8 Jazz Band Full Year: $57.50 per student

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes.

President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-94.

Approve Student Academic Consumable Fees for Nordonia High School for the 2017-18 School Year
Mr. Lahrmer moved and Mr. Berchtold seconded to approve the following items:

Students who qualify for the free lunch program will have the fees waived
Students who qualify for the reduced lunch program will pay 50% of the fee charged

AP Exam Fee $94.00*
*Correction

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes.

President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-95.

Personnel Items
Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the following personnel items:

ADMINISTRATIVE:

RESIGNATION
Ryan Durr, MS Principal, effective end of 2016-17 school year

SUPERVISOR
Jennifer Knapp, CO Assistant Treasurer, effective August 7, 2017

The

The

The



ADMINISTRATIVE APPOINTMENT

Bryan Seward, from HS Associate Principal to MS Principal, Step F, $94,639 effective 8/1/2017-
7/31/2020 to include 5 transition days to be worked between 7/13/2017-7/31/2017

CERTIFIED:
NEW ASSIGNMENT

Jennifer Huff (R) HS Intervention Specialist, salary based on BA Step 0 of the Teachers Salary
Schedule will be $39,153, effective for the 2017-18 school year

UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Emily Rion, HS Counselor, effective August 22, 2017 through September 15, 2017

SUBSTITUTE
Vicki Ludwig to complete Autism/Jon Peterson IEPs to be paid at substitute teacher rate, not to

exceed 30 days

SUPPLEMENTAL

HS Girls Soccer Assistant Coach Jeremy Pollock (resignation)

HS Girls Soccer Assistant Coach Faith Truthan 11.00% $4,306.83
HS Girls Soccer Assistant Coach Jeremy Pollock (Volunteer)

EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR
To provide support and services to one student. Paid at daily rate of $17.96/hr.

Linda Lutz, not to exceed 30 hours

CURRICULUM
e The following individuals are approved to assist one student with a disability during band

season, paid at their daily rate, per student’s IEP

Betty Ann Trzeciak, not to exceed 140 hours
Lisa Russ, not to exceed 150 hours

e The following individuals are approved, to be paid at the listed curriculum rate, to plan and
conduct ESL Summer School Opportunities, effective February 1, 2017, not to exceed 38
total hours each, paid out of Federal Title I1I funds

Brooke Leach Grable - $33.28 /hr.*
Cindy O’Connor - $33.28/hr.*

*Correction



CLASSIFIED:

NEW ASSIGNMENT
Barbara McCollum (R), CO Accounts Payable Clerk, 8.0 hours per day, 5 days per week,
Classification I1, Pay Grade 111, Step 3, effective 8/7/17, $18.83 /hr.

CHANGE OF ASSIGNMENT

Denise Billy (R) from LV Building Interventionist, 6.75 hours per day to LE Building Interventionist,
7.0 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification I1I, Pay Grade 11, Step 7, effective 8/24/17,
$18.16/hr.

Deborah Bobinski (R) HS Food Service Helper, increase from 5.25 hours per day to 7.0 hours
per day, 5 days per week, Classification I, Pay Grade |, Step 7, effective 8/24/17, $16.19 /hr.

Linda Frejofsky (R) from MS Building Interventionist, 7.0 hours per day to LE Building
Interventionist 6.75 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification Ill, Pay Grade l1, Step 4, effective
8/24/17,$16.46/hr.

Sherry Gerry (R) from LE One-on-One Interventionist, 6.5 hours per day to MS One-on-One
Interventionist, 7.0 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification 111, Pay Grade IIl, Step 5, effective
8/24/17,$16.96/hr.

Jayne Kobe (R) from HS Building Interventionist, 7.25 hours per day to LE Building Interventionist,
7.0 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification III, Pay Grade I, Step 7, effective 8/24/17,
$18.66/hr.

Paula Parker (R) from RW Building Interventionist, 3.0 hours per day, to LE Building
Interventionist, 3.5 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification III, Pay Grade I, Step 1, effective
8/24/17,$15.12/hr.

Cheryl Prosen (R) from HS Food Service Helper, 7.0 hours per day to HS Food Service Manager, 8.0
hours per day, Classification I, Pay Grade 1V, Step 7, effective 8/24 /17, $20.70/hr.

Elaine Swiatek (R) from RW Food Service Helper, 5.0 hours per day to HS Food Service Helper, 5.25
hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification |, Pay Grade I, Step 7, effective 8/24/17, $15.69/hr.

Joseph Ventura (R) from MS Building Interventionist, 6.5 hours per day to HS Building
Interventionist, 7.0 hours per day, 5 days per week, Classification 111, Pay Grade II, Step 3, effective

8/24/17, $16.01/hr.

Sally Vickers (R) LE Building Interventionist, increase from 5.5 hours per day to 6.5 hours per day,
5 days per week, Classification 111, Pay Grade II, Step 4, effective 8/24/17, $16.46 /hr.

CLASSIFIED SUBSTITUTE STAFE

Sharon Clark Student Supervisor/Paraprofessional, Special Needs, Clerical

Asia James Student Supervisor/Paraprofessional, Special Needs, Food Service, Clerical
Mercedes Petite Custodial




Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-96.

CERTIFIED:
CURRICULUM
¢ The following individual is approved, to be paid at the listed curriculum rate, to plan and

conduct ESL Summer School Opportunities, effective February 1, 2017, not to exceed 38
total hours each, paid out of Federal Title I1I funds

Wendy Dunham - $33.28/hr.*

*Correction

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, abstain; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-97.

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS:

Consent Items
Mr. Berchtold moved and Mr. Lahrmer seconded to approve the following consent item:

Approved Contract for Physical Therapy Services

Contract with Lisa Dietsche, PT, LLC,, to provide physical therapy to students for the
2017-18 school year. Physical Therapy (PT) @ at rate of $65 /hr., and Physical Therapy Assistant
(PTA) atrate of $55/hr., effective 8/15/2017 to 8/14/2018.

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-98.

Personnel Items
Mr. Lahrmer moved and Mr. Berchtold seconded to approve the following personnel items:

ADMINISTRATIVE:

ADMINISTRATIVE APPOINTMENT

Jessica Archer, HS Associate Principal, Step D, $ 86,367, effective 8/1/2017-7/31/2019

CLASSIFIED:
RETIREMENT
Doreen Urban-Heglaw, HS One-on-One Interventionist, effective 8/1/2017

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes: Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-99.



TREASURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS
Mr. Lahrmer moved and Mrs. Strong seconded to approve the following consent item:

e Regular Meeting Minutes for 6/22/17

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, abstain. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-100.

Mr. Lahrmer moved and Mrs. Strong seconded to approve the following consent items:

¢ Financial Statements for the month ending June, 2017

e FY17 Fiscal Year End Report

e Petty Cash Funds/Change Funds

e PSl Service Agreement for St. Barnabas for registered nurse services and health aide services (Paid
from Auxiliary Services funds)

e Health Insurance Rates for FY18 (July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018)

Two months of insurance premium holidays to be taken in July and August.
5.4% premium increase for all lines of insurance

Medical: Single: $716.47 Family:$1,740.30
Dental Single: $ 91.03 Family:$ 224.42
Vision Single: $§ 19.11 Family:$ 47.67

Vote: Mr. Lahrmer, yes; Mr. Berchtold, yes; Ms. Matlin, yes; Mrs. McKinley, yes; Mrs. Strong, yes. The
President declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-101.

ADJOURNMENT
Mrs. Strong moved and Mr. Berchtold seconded to adjourn the meeting at 6:10PM. The President

declared the motion passed. Resolution 17-7-24-102.

Fiens L it/

Chad M. Lahrmer, Board President Karen E. Obratil, Treasurer/CFO

Treasurer’s Note: The meeting was video recorded.



